Claim API
User Interface Guidelines
Version 1.7 - December 2023
Business Group Provider Consumed Services
 Nathan Bramley
Claim API User Interface Guidelines - Version 1.7 - December 2023
Accident Compensation Corporation  Page 2 of 22
Table of Contents

}]
The reason can be up to 255 characters long. Our legacy system validates
the provider type code.
4. If you enter a referral with empty fields, you’ll get an error.
Claim API User Interface Guidelines - Version 1.7 - December 2023
Accident Compensation Corporation  Page 19 of 22
3.1 PATIENT DECLARATION AND CONSENT
Service /
Function / Step
in process
API JSON Field Name
Required /
Recommended /
Optional
Description
Patient declaration
and consent
 Required Provider declaration wording to be presented to Patient prior to submission.
Your patient or authorised representative must confirm their consent for you
to lodge the clam, and it must be recorded. This lets us collect information
about their injury from you and any other health providers.
You can do this electronically by reading the following statements to the
patient and recording the response in their clinical record:
ACC may collect, use and disclose personal and health information for its
lawful functions in connection with the Accident Compensation Act 2001.
This includes obtaining relevant medical or other records about you and
sharing relevant information with third parties to manage claims and
entitlements; and / or where permitted or required by law. Providing
information to ACC is voluntary. However, if relevant information is not
provided, ACC may not be able to determine whether you are eligible for
cover or for particular entitlements. You have the right to access and
request correction of your personal and health information.
Further details of how and why ACC collect, use, store and disclosure
information can be found on ACC’s website under ‘Privacy’:
acc.co.nz/privacy.
1. Do you authorise your records to be collected by ACC and used
and disclosed for the purposes I have read out to you?
2. Do you declare that you have provided true and correct
information and you’ll tell ACC If your situation changes?
3. Do you authorise me as your (name of health profession: GP,
physiotherapist, etc) to lodge your claim with ACC?
ACC to contact me? claim/injury/accContactProvider Required 1. Have this as an option for the Provider.
2. Do not print this on any printouts.
Claim API User Interface Guidelines - Version 1.7 - December 2023
Accident Compensation Corporation  Page 20 of 22
3.2 SEND A CLAIM
Service / Function /
Step in process
API JSON Field Name
Required /
Recommended /